



GAHC030007282025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/51/2025

The State of Mizoram and 2 Ors.
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Public Works
Department, Aizawl

VERSUS

Sh. H.L. Awithanga and 41 Ors.
R/o Saiphai

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN
ORDER

28.10.2025

Heard Mr. C. Lalfakzuala, learned counsel for the appellants.

2. This appeal, under Section 17(2)(b) of the Mizoram Civil Courts Act, 2005, read with Sections 96 & 151 of the CPC, is preferred by the appellants against the judgment and order dated 11.09.2025, passed by the learned Fast Track Court-cum-Additional District Judge, Aizawl Judicial District, Kolasib and also against the order of Attachment dated 11.09.2025, passed in Execution Petition No. 05/2025, arising out of LA Case No.



20/2015.

3. Perused the memo of appeal as well as the grounds mentioned therein and also perused the impugned judgment and order dated 11.09.2025, passed by the learned Fast Track Court-cum-Additional District Judge, Aizawl Judicial District, Kolasib and also against the order of Attachment dated 11.09.2025, passed in Execution Petition No. 05/2025, arising out of LA Case No. 20/2015.

4. Admit.

5. Let notice be issued to the respondents, by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process, within a week from today and returnable in four weeks.

6. The registry shall call for the scanned copy of the record from the learned court below.

7. List the matter after 4 weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant