



GAHC030000722026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/51/2025**

The State of Mizoram and 2 Ors.  
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram  
Public Works Department  
Aizawl

2: The Secretary to the Government of Mizoram  
Public Works Department  
Aizawl

3: The Engineer-in-Chief  
Public Works Department  
Mizoram  
Aizawl  
VERSUS

Sh. H.L. Awithanga and 41 Ors.  
R/o Saiphai

2:Sh. H.L. Awithanga  
R/o Saiphai

3:Sh. R. Lalramnghaka  
R/o Saiphai

4:Sh. Lalramnghaka  
R/o Saiphai

5:Sh. Lalfakawma  
R/o Saiphai

6:Sh. T. Zakunga  
R/o Saiphai



7:Sh. Lalengzama  
R/o Saiphai

8:Sh. Huanmawia  
R/o Saiphai

9:Sh. H. Thanzauva  
R/o Saiphai

10:Sh. H. Thanzauva  
R/o Saiphai

11:Smt. Zuimawii  
R/o Saiphai

12:Sh. Remruata  
R/o Saiphai

13:Sh. Vanlalhlua  
R/o Saiphai

14:Sh. Thahmingliana  
R/o Saiphai

15:Sh. Thangchuilova  
R/o Saiphai

16:Sh. R. Khumthanga  
R/o Saiphai

17:Sh. Lalhmingmawia  
R/o Saiphai

18:Sh. Suahhauva  
R/o Saiphai

19:Smt. Riangchawngi  
R/o Saiphai

20:Sh. Lalmawia  
R/o Saiphai

21:Sh. Lalthlengliana  
R/o Saiphai

22:Sh. Hlanthanga  
R/o Saiphai



23:Sh. Lalhlanthanga  
R/o Saiphai

24:Sh. H.L. Banliana  
R/o Saiphai

25:Sh. Lalbanliana  
R/o Saiphai

26:Sh. H.L. Banliana  
R/o Saiphai

27:Sh. Joseph Laldusaka  
R/o Saiphai

28:Sh. Pahlira  
R/o Saiphai

29:Sh. Zonunsanga  
R/o Saiphai

30:Sh. Nghakhlawlama  
R/o Saiphai

31:Sh. Zoneiha  
R/o Saiphai

32:Sh. Laldawngliana  
R/o Saiphai

33:Sh. Lalhmahruaia  
R/o Saiphai

34:Sh. Lalduthanga  
R/o Saiphai

35:Sh. H. Lalramngaia  
R/o Project Veng  
Kolasib

36:Sh. Lalsanghluna  
R/o Saiphai

37:Sh. Lalchhandama  
R/o Saiphai

38:Partnership Mission Society  
R/o Saiphai



39:Sh. Lalvanneia  
R/o Saiphai

40:Sh. Sangthanga  
R/o Saiphai

41:Sh. Lalthansanga  
R/o Saiphai

42:Sh. Daisela  
R/o Saiphai

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. C Lalfakzuala  
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. P C Lalthangmawia

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**  
**ORDER**

**05.06.2026**

Ms. H. Lalrosangi, learned counsel appears for the appellants. None appears for the respondents.

It appears that the respondents were granted time to file objection by Order dated 21.01.2026, but till date, no objection has been filed.

TCR has also been received.

Hence, the appeal which was admitted by the Order dated 28.10.2025 is now ready for hearing.



List the appeal for hearing on **16.07.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**